

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHUCK THOMPSON	RODERICK WALSTON
General Counsel and	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Executive Director	SHAWN HAGERTY
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL	J.G. ANDRE MONETTE
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION	REBECCA ANDREWS
7910 Woodmont Ave.,	BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
Suite 1440	655 West Broadway, Suite 1500
Bethesda, MD 20814	San Diego, CA 92101
Tel. (202) 466-5424	Tel. (619) 525-1300
cthompson@imla.org	Fax (619) 233-6118
	roderick.walston@bbklaw.com

Counsel of Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Violates The Plain Text Of The Clean Water Act And Regulations Implementing The NPDES Program	6
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With The Plain Language Of The Clean Water Act.....	7
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Violates The Plain Text Of The Clean Water Act’s Implementing Regulations	11
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Will Undermine The Function And Structure Of The Clean Water Act’s NPDES Program	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arkansas Poultry Federation v. EPA</i> , 852 F.2d 324 (8th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Higbee v. Starr</i> , 598 F.Supp. 323 (W.D. Ark. 1984)	9
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	18
<i>Milwaukee v. Ill.</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	18
<i>National Ass'n of Metal Finishers v. EPA</i> , 719 F.2d 624 (3d Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Los Angeles County Flood Control District</i> , 673 F.3d 880 (9th Cir 2011)	2, 10, 11, 17
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Los Angeles County Flood Control District</i> , 725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013)	3, 6, 10, 11
<i>New Orleans Gaslight Co. v. Drainage Comm'n</i> , 197 U.S. 453 (1905)	14
<i>NRDC v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	14
<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> , 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	4, 7
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 482 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 2007)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 496 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>U.S. Public Interest Research Group v. Atlantic Salmon of Maine, LLC</i> , 215 F.Supp.2d 239 (D. Me. 2002)	4, 11
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
33 U.S.C. § 1251	14
33 U.S.C. § 1311	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1313	15
33 U.S.C. § 1318	8
33 U.S.C. § 1319	8, 9
33 U.S.C. § 1342	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1362	4, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1365	8, 9
 STATE STATUTES	
1972 Clean Water Act	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Water Code §§ 13000 et seq.	16
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
40 C.F.R. § 122.26	11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITY

64 Fed. Reg. 68,722 (1999)15
